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FOR WRITTEN REPLY QUESTION 1700


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

36/1/4/1(201800177)

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 25 MAY 2018 (INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 18-2018)
1700. Ma N P Sonti (EFF) to ask the Minister of Police:
(1) (a) What total amDunt of land owned by his department and the entities reporting to him in each province is (i) vacant and (ii) unuaRd or has no purpose and (b) what is the (i) location and (ii) size of each specified plot of land;

(2) (a) how much of tha land owned by his department and the entities reporting to him has baan leased out for private use and (b) what is the (i) Rand value of each lease and (ii)(aa) location and (bb) size of each piece of land2
NW1851E
REPLY:

(1)(a)(i)(ii)(b)(i) and (ii)

The South African Police Service (SAPS) does not own land. The National Department of Public Works (NDPW) is the custodian of all government properties. As mandated in the devolution agreement between the SAPS and the NDPW, the following sites have been identified and acquired for the proposed construction of new police stations:

	Police Gtation
	9tatua
	Province
	Site Descrlptlon
	Size
	Municipality

	Bloemsprult
	In progress
	Free State
	ml 10 737, Heidedal
Ext 19
	1,8007
hactaree
	Mangaung
Munlclpallty

	Kutlwanong
	In progress
	Free State
	Erf 7 277, Kutlwanong
	1,54
hectares
	Mathjabeng
Municipality

	Magobkweng
	In progress
	Free State
	Erf 711, Tshiame
	1,1483
hectares
	Maluti a
Phofung

	Reigerpark
	Finalised
	Gauteng
	Erf 479, Reiger Park
Ext1
	1,Z08
hectares
	Ekurhuleni
Municipality

	Riemvasmaak
	Finallsed
	Northern Cape
	Erf 369, Molopo Road, Rlemvasmaak
	1,000
hectare
	Kail Garib Municipality

	Makhaza
	Finalised
	Western Cape
	Erf 75 169 portion of
Erf 59 037,
Khayelitsha
	1,0229
hectaias
	City o Cape Town

	Tafelslg
	In progress
	Western Cape
	Erf 36 151, Mitchells Plain
	2,307
hectares
	City of Cape Town




[image: ]The entities which report to the Minister of Police, do not own land. The following sitRS for the proposed construction of new deep rural stations are leased and donated by the various stakeholders.

	
	
	LeaeorJDono
	She
Description
	Siae
	Municipality

	
Huku
	Eastern Cape
	Donated by the MandIlen#Huku Tribal Council
	Portion 7 of
the farm Mandileni No 88
	7 374 square meters
	Umzimvubu Municipality

	
Mdeni
	
Eastern Cape
	Donated by the
Headman NP Nje]e Traditional Council
	Portion 10 f
the farm '
Kaka's No 21
	6 405 square meters
	Matatiele Munlclpallty

	
Mthombe
	Eastern Cape
	Donated by the
Prince Mdamasl
Tribal Council
	Portion 6 of
the farm
Mtombi No 36
	5 770 square meters
	Nyandeni Municlpallty

	
Ntamonde
	Eastern
Cape
	Donated by the
Amantshangase Traditional Council
	Portion 13 of
farm Ntshangase no 63
	
6 301 square meters
	
Mbizana Municipality

	

[image: ]
	Easem
Gape
	Donated by the
Lupindo Traditional Council
	Portion 3 of the farm Ncaywa No 7
	1,2002
hectares
	Matatiele Municipality

	
Qhasa
	Eastern
Cape
	Donated by the
Headman of the Qhasa Yribal Council
	Portion 9 of the farm Qhasa No 45
	1.1020
hectares
	
Mbizana Municipality

	Tabose
	Eastern Cape
	Donated by the
Jumba Traditlonal Council
	Erf 1 528,
Tabase
	1,1795
hectares
	Klng Sabata
Dalindyobo Municipallty

	Tafalehashe
	Eastern Cape
	Donated by the
Engonyama Tribal Council
	Portion 5 of
the farm Nkwalini No 45
	1,012B
hectares
	Mbashe
Municipality

	
Bhosiki
	KwaZuIu- Natal
	Leased from the Ingonyama Trust Board
	Portion of the farm Nkumblni No 16 908
	9 672square
meters
	Ray Nkonyeni
Municipality

	

[image: ]
	
KwaZulu-
Natal
	Leased from the Ingonyama Trust Board
	Por£on of
Upper Umkomaas farm 18 415,
Location No 1
	
6 057square meters
	
Ingwe Munlclpallty

	
Mfekayi
	
KwaZuIu- Natal
	Leased from the Ingonyama Trust Board
	Portion of the
farm Reserve No 3, farm 15
822
	9 109 square meters
	Mtubatuba Municipality

	

Mslnsini
	
KwaZulu- Natal
	Site clearance
progress , site to be procured from the Ndelu
Community Trust
	Portion of the farm Clifton Park No 9 219
	
1.0 hectare
	
Umzumbe
Munlclpallty

	Ntshongwe
	KwaZuIu- Natal
	Donated by tf›e
Ntsfiongwe Tribal
	Portion of the
farm
	9 767 square
metera
	Umhlabuyalingana
Munlclpallty




	Station
	Province
	Lessor/Donor
	Site
Description
	Glze
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	Council
	Makhathini
Flats No 16 533
	
	

	
Osuthu
	
KwaZulu- Natal
	Leased from lngonyama Trust Board
	Portion of the
reserve farm No 12 ,farm
No 15 832
	9 311 square meters
	Nongoma Municipality

	
Sokhulu
	KwaZuIu- Natel
	Donated by the
Sokhulu Devalopment Trust
	Portion of the
reserve farm No 4, farm No 15 823
	9 561 aquare meters
	
Mfolozi Municipality
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North West
	
Donated by the Bapo-ba Mogale Tribal Authority
	Remainder of
portion 5 of the farm Boschfontein 458 JQ
	
5 006 square meters
	
Madibeng Municipality

	
Dwarsberg
	
North West
	Donated by the
Makuntwane A Kgotoe Tribal Authority
	Remainder of
the farm Kameelnek No 278KP
	5 002 square meters
	Moses Kotane Munlclpality

	
Mabieskraal
	
North West
	Donated by the
BatIahLako-Ba- Mathuthu Tribal Admistration
	Portion 1 of
the farm Tambotlerand No 143JP
	
5 002 square meters
	
Moses Kotane Munlclpality

	
Mareetsane
	
North West
	Donated by the
Barolong Bo-ora Tehldi Tribal Councll
	Remainder of
the farm Setlagoli No 640 IO
	5 002 square me(ers
	
Ratlou Municipality

	
Moeka-Vuma
	
North West
	Donated by the Moeka-Vuma Community Tribe
	the ferm
Kromkuil No
99JR
	4 909 square
meters
	Moretele
Municipality

	
Ga-KgatIa
	
Limpopo
	Donated by the Bahananawa
Tradltlonal Communlty
	Portion 2 of the farm
Langlaagte No 279LR
	
5 707 square meters
	
Bloubelg Municipality

	
Khubvi
	
Limpopo
	Donated by the
Randima Traditlonal Crunch
	Portion 150 of farm Chlbase f4o 123 MT
	4 007 square meters
	Thulamela Munlclpallty

	
Moletlane
	
Llmpopo
	
Donated by the Ndebele Tribe
	Portion 31 of
the farm Zebediela location No
123 KS
	
7 907 square meters
	
Lepela Nkumpi Municipality

	
Phaudi
	
Limpopo
	Donated by the
Bakwena Moletsi Traditional Council
	Portion of the farm Lanark 199 LS
	1 434
hertaros
	Aganang Municipality

	
The Oaks
	
Llmpopo
	Donated by the
Bakone-Ba- Mamaet]a Traditional Council
	Portion 31 of the farm, The Oaks, No 198
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6 002 square metem
	
Maruleng Municipallty

	
Oon Donald
	
Mpumalanga
	Donated by the
Mpislkazi Traditional Council
	Portion 24 of
the farm Dundonald No 210 iT
	7 500 square meters
	Chief Albert Luthuli Municipality

	Driefontein
	Mpumalanga
	Donated by the
	Portion 24 of
	1.0 hectare
	Mkhondo



[image: ]4


	
	
	Leseor/Donor
	D› »rlptlon
	S
	Municipality

	
	
	Mkhondo Local
Municipality
	the farm St
Helana No 306
IT
	
	Municipality

	
KwaMfiluehwa
	
Mpumalanga
	Donated by the Matsamo Tribal Authority
	Portion 24 of
the farm Vlakbult No 450 JU
	5 796 square meters
	Nkomazi Municipality

	


Marltl
	


Mpumalanga
	Site clearance in
progress, site to be procured from the lnjaka- Waterval
[image: ]
Association
	
Remaining extension of the farm Waterval 273 KU
	

7 461 square meters
	

Busfibuckrldge Municipality

	
Phungutsha
	
Mpumalanga
	Donated by the Kalkfontein B&C Community Truat
	Portion 24 of
the farm Kalkfontein No 143 JR
	1,5491
hectares
	
Nkangala Munlcipality




(2)(a)(b)(i)(ii)(aa)(bb)	Not applicable.
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